be indicative of what our operations or financial position would have been had the described transactions, taken place on the dates indicated, or that may be
expected to occur in the future. In addition,
future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements and should not be relied on as an indication of our results after the consummation of this transactions. The pro forma
financial information is
qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and the
related notes which can be found in OneWater’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2021 and Form 10-Q for the nine months ended June 30, 2022, as filed with the SEC.

ONEWATER MARINE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022
($ in thousands except
par value and per share data)

Assets
OneWater Marine Inc.

Historical
Ocean Bio-Chem Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Current Assets:
Cash   $ 95,690   $ 7,018   $ (31,727) (1) (4)   $ 70,981
Restricted cash   16,209   -   -   16,209
Accounts receivable, net   80,495   11,580   2,106  (1)   94,181
Receivables due from affiliated companies   -   1,494   (1,494) (1)   -
Inventories, net   269,430   23,584   127  (1)   293,141
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   57,389   1,727   (246) (1)   58,870
Total current assets   519,213   45,403   (31,234)   533,382

Property and equipment, net   80,235   18,310   10,006  (1)   108,551
Operating lease right-of-use assets   126,433   138   (83) (1)   126,488

Other Assets:
Deposits   823   -   -   823
Deferred tax asset   32,585   -   -   32,585
Identifiable intangible assets, net   245,659   1,239   54,561  (1)   301,459
Goodwill   342,605   -   13,242  (1)   355,847
Total other assets   621,672   1,239   67,803   690,714
Total assets   $ 1,347,553   $ 65,090   $ 46,492   $ 1,459,135

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity / Members’ Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 51,199   $ 3,741   $ (1,200) (1) (3)   $ 53,740
Other payables and accrued expenses   54,725   1,549   1,898  (1) (2)   58,172
Customer deposits   65,520   -   -   65,520
Note payable - floor plan   217,338   -   -   217,338
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   12,788   91   (36) (1)   12,843
Current portion of long-term debt   19,450   751   (751) (1)   19,450
Revolving line of credit   -   3,460   (3,460) (1)   -
Current portion of tax receivable agreement liability   915   -   -   915
Total current liabilities   421,935   9,592   (3,549)   427,978

Long-term Liabilities:
Other long-term liabilities   25,766   -   -   25,766
Deferred tax liability   -   455   (455) (1)   -
Tax receivable agreement liability   45,290   -   -   45,290
Noncurrent operating lease liabilities   114,545   46   (46) (1)   114,545
Long-term debt, net of current portion and

unamortized debt issuance costs   316,349   7,280   98,720  (1) (4)   422,349
Total Liabilities   923,885   17,373   94,670   1,035,928

Stockholders’ Equity / Members Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares

authorized, none issued and outstanding as of
June
30, 2022   -   -   -   -

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value, 40,000,000
shares authorized, 14,133,130 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2022   141   -   -   141

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000
shares authorized, 1,429,940 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2022   14   -   -   14

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 12,000,000 shares
authorized; 9,509,799 shares  issued and
outstanding
as of June 30, 2022   -   95   (95) (1)   -

Additional paid-in capital   178,347   11,141   (11,141) (1)   178,347
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   -   (292)   292   -
Retained earnings   186,536   36,773   (37,234) (1) (2) (3)   186,075
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to OneWater

Marine Inc.   365,038   47,717   (48,178)   364,577
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   58,630   -   -   58,630
Total stockholders’ equity / members equity   423,668   47,717   (48,178)   423,207
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity / members’

equity   $ 1,347,553   $ 65,090   $ 46,492   $ 1,459,135

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Statements.

ONEWATER MARINE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
($ in thousands except per share data)

OneWater
Marine Inc.

for
the nine
months
ended

June 30, 2022

T-H Marine
Supplies LLC

for the two
months
ended

November
30, 2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Ocean Bio-
Chem Inc.

for
the nine
months
ended

June 30,
2022

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues
New Boat   903,104   -   -   -   -   903,104
Pre-owned boat   227,484   -   -   -   -   227,484
Finance & insurance income   43,234   -   -   -   -   43,234
Service, parts & other   173,477   15,669   -   -   41,941  (13)   231,087
Net Sales   -   -   -   41,941   (41,941) (13)   -
Total revenues   1,347,299   15,669   -   41,941   -   1,404,909

Cost of sales (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization
shown separately below)

New Boat   659,046   -   -   -   -   659,046
Pre-owned boat   164,078   -   -   -   -   164,078
Service, parts & other   96,729   10,969   -   -   27,667  (13)   135,365
Cost of goods sold   -   -   -   27,667   (27,667) (13)   -
Total cost of sales   919,853   10,969   -   27,667   -   958,489

Selling, general and administrative

expenses   222,455   4,062   -   -   12,045  (13)   238,562
Advertising and promotion   -   -   -   3,568   (3,568) (13)   -
Selling and administrative   -   -   -   8,551   (8,551) (13)   -
Depreciation and amortization   10,549   923   -   -   74  (13)   11,546
Transaction costs   5,158   9,859   -   -   -   15,017
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration   11,022   -   -   -   -   11,022
Income from operations   178,262   (10,144)   -   2,155   -   170,273

Other expense (income)
Interest expense - floor plan   3,056   -   -   -   -   3,056
Interest expense - other   7,937   908   92 (6) (7)  146   4,641  (11) (12)  13,632
Other (income) expense, net   491   79   (59) (5)   -   -   570
Total other expense (income), net   11,484   987   33   146   4,641   17,258
Income before income tax expense   166,778   (11,131)   (33)   2,009   (4,641)   153,015
Income tax expense   36,455   -   (2,445) (9)   405   (947) (9)   35,913
Net income   130,323   (11,131)   2,412   1,604   (3,694)   117,102

[…]

Diluted   14,205   -   -   -   -   14,205

Pro forma income per Class A
common stock per share:

Basic  $ 8.14   -   -   -   -   $ 8.14
Diluted  $ 7.90   -   -   -   -   $ 7.90

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Statements.

ONEWATER MARINE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
($ in thousands except per share data)

OneWater
Marine
Inc. for
the year
ended

September
30, 2021

T-H
Marine
Supplies

LLC
 for the 12

months
ended

September
30, 2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

OneWater
Marine

Inc.
Pro

Forma as
Adjusted
for the 12
months
ended

September
30, 2021

Ocean
Bio-Chem

Inc. for
the twelve

months
ended

September
30, 2021

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues
New Boat   872,680   -   -   872,680   -   -   872,680
Pre-owned boat   216,416   -   -   216,416   -   -   216,416
Finance & insurance income   42,668   -   -   42,668   -   -   42,668
Service, parts & other   96,442   93,376   -   189,818   -   63,182  (13)   253,000
Net Sales   -   -   -   -   63,182   (63,182) (13)   -
Total revenues   1,228,206   93,376   -   1,321,582   63,182   -   1,384,764

Cost of sales (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization
shown separately below)

New Boat   661,764   -   -   661,764   -   -   661,764
Pre-owned boat   162,278   -   -   162,278   -   -   162,278
Service, parts & other   46,709   61,501   -   108,210   -   39,170  (13)   147,380
Cost of goods sold   -   -   -   -   39,170   (39,170) (13)   -
Total cost of sales   870,751   61,501   -   932,252   39,170   -   971,422

Selling, general and administrative

expenses   199,049   19,325   -   218,374   -   12,805  (13)   231,179
Advertising and promotion   -   -   -   -   3,878   (3,878) (13)   -
Selling and administrative   -   -   -   -   9,022   (9,022) (13)   -
Depreciation and amortization   5,411   3,367   -   8,778   -   95  (13)   8,873
Transaction costs   869   1,344   -   2,213   -   -   2,213
Change in fair value of contingent

consideration   3,249   -   -   3,249   -   -   3,249
Income from operations   148,877   7,839   -   156,716   11,112   (0)   167,828

Other expense (income)
Interest expense - floor plan   2,566   -   -   2,566   -   -   2,566
Interest expense - other   4,344   2,275   3,725  (6) (7)  10,344   153   6,230  (11) (12)  16,727
Gain on insurance settlement   -   -   -   -   (75)   75  (13)   -
Other (income) expense, net   (248)   312   (378) (5)   (314)   -   (75) (13)   (389)
Total other expense (income), net   6,662   2,587   3,347   12,596   78   6,230   18,904
Income before income tax expense   142,215   5,252   (3,347)   144,120   11,034   (6,230)   148,925
Income tax expense   25,802   -   402  (9)   26,204   2,377   (1,601) (9)   26,980
Net income   116,413   5,252   (3,749)   117,916   8,657   (4,628)   121,944
Less: Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests of One Water
Marine Holdings, LLC   37,354   -   230  (8)   37,584   -   441  (8)   38,025

Net income attributable to
OneWater Marine Inc.   $ 79,059   $ 5,252   $ (3,979)  $ 80,332   $ 8,657   $ (5,070)  $ 83,919

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss)   $ 116,413   $ 5,252   $ (3,749)  $ 117,916   $ 8,657   $ (4,628)  $ 121,944
Foreign currency translation

adjustment   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 1   $ -   $ 1
Comprehensive income (loss)   $ 116,413   $ 5,252   $ (3,749)  $ 117,916   $ 8,658   $ (4,628)  $ 121,945
Less: Comprehensive income (loss)

attributable to non-controlling
interests   $ 37,354   $ -   $ 230   $ 37,584   $ -   $ 441   $ 38,025

Comprehensive income (loss)
attributable to OneWater Marine
Inc.   $ 79,059   $ 5,252   $ (3,979)  $ 80,332   $ 8,658   $ (5,070)  $ 83,920

Pro forma weighted average shares

of Class A common stock
outstanding:

Basic   11,087   -   134  (10)   11,221   -   -   11,221

Diluted   11,359   -   134  (10)   11,493   -   -   11,493

Pro forma income per Class A
common stock per share:

Basic   $ 7.13   -   -   $ 7.16   -   -   $ 7.48
Diluted   $ 6.96   -   -   $ 6.99   -   -   $ 7.30

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Statements.